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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 3-3: Limits — Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and
flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated
current < 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection
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3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)
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The

nternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization'co
ational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC s, to

nical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter ~feferred to

ement between the two organizations.

consfensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical cofamittee has representation

inter

IEC
Com
Publ
misi
In o
trang
bet

the |

bsted IEC National Committees.

Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC

cations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or
terpretation by any end user.

een any IEC Publication and the correspondingcnational or regional publication shall be clearly ind
hiter.

IEC

nprising
promote

hational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and eleCtronic fields. To
end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical “Specif|cations,

hs “IEC

cation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National, Committee interested
e subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Internationalk.\governmental ahd non-
rnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation:-IEC collaborateq closely
the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with-conditions deternjined by

ormal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as'nearly as possible, an intefnational

from all

National

mmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made\to ensure that the technical contenft of IEC

for any

der to promote international uniformity, IEC Natiohal Committees undertake to apply IEC Pubjications
parently to the maximum extent possible in théiy national and regional publications. Any divergence

cated in

tself does not provide any attestation of ‘conformity. Independent certification bodies provide canformity

assejssment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsiblg for any

serv
All u

es carried out by independent certification bodies.

sers should ensure that they havesthe latest edition of this publication.

frequer

erts and
mage or
es) and
her IEC

btions is

bject of

— Low

This standard forms part 3-3 of IEC 61000 series of standards. It has the status of a product
family standard.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2008. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) This edition takes account of the changes made in IEC 61000-4-15:2010.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
77A/809/FDIS 77A/816/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts in the IEC 61000 series, published under the general title Electromzlagnetic
compatibility (EMC), can be found on the IEC website.

The cgmmittee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain uAchanggd until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iecich" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* recpnfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amgnded.
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INTRODUCTION

000 is published in separate parts according to the following structure:

General

neral considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)

Definitions, terminology

Part 2:

Environment

Desgct iptiuu O

bl H &
Ui TITvITUTITITTTIU

Clgssification of the environment

Co
Part 3:

Em)

patibility levels
Limits

ission limits

Immunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the (responsibility of p
commmittees)

Part 4:
Me

Testing and measurement techniques

bsurement techniques

Tegting techniques

Part 5:

Ins
Mit

Part 9:

Installation and mitigation guidelines

allation guidelines
gation methods and devices

Miscellaneous

Each part is further subdivided into sections which are to be published either as Intern
Standgrds or as Technical Reports.

These
accord

standards and‘\.reports will be published in chronological order and nun
ingly.

roduct

ational

hbered
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —
Part 3-3: Limits — Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and

flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated
current < 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection

1 Scope

This pprt of IEC 61000 is concerned with the limitation of voltage fluctuations and|flicker
impresged on the public low-voltage system.

It spedifies limits of voltage changes which may be produced by an equipment tested under
specified conditions and gives guidance on methods of assessment.

This part of IEC 61000 is applicable to electrical and electronic equipment having an input
curren{ equal to or less than 16 A per phase, intended to be connected to public low-yoltage
distribdgtion systems of between 220 V and 250 V line to neutral at 50 Hz, and not suhject to
conditipnal connection.

Equipment which does not comply with the limits of thisypart of IEC 61000 when tested with
the reference impedance Z, of 6.4, and which theréfore cannot be declared compliapt with
this palrt, may be retested or evaluated to show conformity with IEC 61000-3-11. Part B-11 is
applicgble to equipment with rated input current <75 A per phase and subject to condlitional
connegtion.

The tefts according to this part are type.tésts. Particular test conditions are given in Ahnex A
and the test circuit is shown in Figure 1:

NOTE 1| The limits in this standard relate to the voltage changes experienced by consumers connected at the
interfacg between the public supply lew-voltage network and the equipment user’s installation. Consequently, if the
actual inpedance of the supply at\the supply terminals of equipment connected within the equipmer]t user’s
installation exceeds the test impedance, it is possible that supply disturbance exceeding the limits could ocfur.

NOTE 2| The limits in this standard are based mainly on the subjective severity of flicker imposed on the light from
230 V 6P W coiled-coil filament lamps by fluctuations of the supply voltage. For systems with nominal voltage less
than 220 V line to neutral and/or frequency of 60 Hz, the limits and reference circuit values arg under
considefation.

2 Nagrmative references

The folewirg-deesuments——whole—er—inpart—are-rermativelyreferenecedinthis—deeument and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC/TR 60725, Consideration of reference impedances and public supply impedances for use
in determining disturbance characteristics of electrical equipment having a rated current
<75 A per phase

IEC 60974-1, Arc welding equipment — Part 1: Welding power sources

IEC 61000-3-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: Limits — Limits for harmonic
current emissions (equipment input current <16 A per phase)
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IEC 61000-3-11, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-11: Limits — Limitation of
voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems —
Equipment with rated current <75 A and subject to conditional connection

IEC 61000-4-15:2010, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-15: Testing and
measurement techniques — Flickermeter — Functional and design specifications

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

3.1

flicker
imprespion of unsteadiness of visual sensation induced by a light stimulus whese lumfinance
or spegtral distribution fluctuates with time

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-08-13]

3.2
voltage change characteristic
d(t)
time fdinction of the relative r.m.s. voltage change evaluaied as a single value fof each
succegsive half period between zero-crossings of the-source voltage, except during time
intervals in which the voltage is in a steady-state condition for at least 1 s

Note 1 tp entry: For detailed information about the evaluation.of a voltage change characteristic and the definition
of a stedgdy state condition see Annex C and IEC 61000-4-15:2010.

3.3
dC
maximpm steady state voltage change during an observation period

Note 1 tp entry: For detailed information-about the calculation of d, see Annex C and IEC 61000-4-15:2010.

3.4

dmax
maximum absolute voltage change during an observation period

Note 1 tp entry: For detailed information about the calculation of 4, see Annex C and IEC 61000-4-15:2010.

3.5
Tma’.( . . . . . L
maximpm' time duration during the observation period that the voltage deviation d(¢) exceeds

the limjt fof d.

Note 1 to entry: During a voltage change characteristic the time duration 7, is accumulated until a new steady

state condition is established.

X

Note 2 to entry: The T7,_ . limit evaluation in this standard is generally intended to evaluate the inrush current
pattern of the equipment under test. Thus, as soon as a new steady state condition is established, the 7
evaluation is ended. When a new voltage change occurs that exceeds the limit for d, a new T,  evaluation is
started. The maximum duration that d(z) exceeds the limit for d_ for any of the individual 7, evaluations during the
observation period, is used for the comparison against the 7, limit, and is reported for the test.

3.6

nominal test voltage

Un

nominal test voltage used to calculate percentages for the various directly measured
parameters
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Note 1 to entry: If no steady state condition is achieved during the observation period, U, is used for the
calculation of 4, and T__ .

Note 2 to entry: U, is not necessarily equal to the nominal voltage of the public supply.

3.7
Pst
short-term flicker severity

Note 1 to entry: If not specified differently, the P, evaluation time is 10 minutes. For the purpose of power quality
surveys and studies, other time intervals may be used, and have to be defined in the index. For example a 1

minute interval should be written as Psmmm'

3.8
Py
long-tdrm flicker severity

where [P ; (i =1, 2, 3, ...) are consecutive readings of the short-term-severity Pg;

Note 1 tp entry: Unless otherwise specified, P, is calculated over discrete TIong periods. Each time a T, g period
has expired, a new P, calculation is started.

3.9
flickermeter
instrument designed to measure any quantity representative of flicker

Note 1 fo entry: Measurements are normally P and ‘P and may also include the directly measured pafameters
specified in 3.2 to 3.5.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-08:14]

3.10
flicker|impression time
i
value Wwith a time dimension which describes the flicker impression of a voltage ¢hange
characteristic

3.11
shape|factor
F
value ferived from the type of voltage fluctuation, such as a step, double step, of ramp
pattern

Note 1 to entry: The shape factor is mainly needed when the analytical method is used to calculate P,.

3.12
interface point
interface between a public supply network and a user’s installation

3.13

conditional connection

connection of equipment requiring the user’s supply at the interface point to have an
impedance lower than the reference impedance Z. in order that the equipment emissions
comply with the limits in this part

Note 1 to entry: Meeting the voltage change limits may not be the only condition for connection; emission limits
for other phenomena such as harmonics, may also have to be satisfied.
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4 Assessment of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker

4.1 Assessment of a relative voltage change, d(?)

The basis for flicker evaluation is the voltage change characteristic at the terminals of the
equipment under test, that is the difference A Upp(1) of any two successive values of the
phase-to-neutral voltages Up,(¢1) and Upy(#)):

NOTE 1[SesAnmex Cforretevantaefimitions thatare taken from 1EC 6 1000-4-1572010"

The r.n.s. values Uhp(t1), Uhp(tz) of the voltage shall be measured or calculated.| When
deducihg r.m.s. values from oscillographic waveforms, account should be,-taken pf any
wavefdgrm distortion that may be present.

The voltage change at the EUT terminals, AU, is due to the change of the voltage drop [across
the cgmplex reference impedance Z, caused by the complex fundamental input g¢urrent

changg¢, A/, of the equipment under test. Al, and Al, are theJactive and reactivg parts
respectively of the current change, Al

AL'= Alp = jAIq = L(t4)3-1(13) (2)

NOTE 2 1, is positive for lagging currents and negative for l[eading currents.
NOTE 3| If the harmonic distortion of the currents I(z4)'and I(z5) is less than 10 %, the total r.m.s. valu¢ can be
applied |instead of the r.m.s. values of their fundamental currents, taking account of the phase anglep of the
fundamgntal currents.

NOTE 4| For single-phase and symmetrical /hree-phase equipment the voltage change can be, provided X is
positive [(inductive), approximated to:

AUpp = | ALR + AL X (3)

where Al and Al are the aetive and reactive parts respectively of the current change Al and R and X| are the
element$ of the complex reference impedance Z (see Figure 1).

The relative voltage ghange is given by:

d = AUy, /U, (4)

The a’l an evaluation ends as soon as a new Q’rpady state condition is established od at the
end of the observation period. The polarity of change(s) may be indicated as follows: if the
maximum voltage deviation is observed during a reduction in voltage with respect to the
previous dgnq; the resulting d ., ; value is positive; if the maximum voltage deviation is
observed during a voltage increase with respect to the previous dg,q; the resulting dp,y ;

value is negative.

4.2 Assessment of the short-term flicker value, P,
4.21 General

Table 1 shows alternative methods for evaluating P, due to voltage fluctuations of different
types; in all cases direct measurement (with a flickermeter) is acceptable:
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Table 1 — Assessment method

Types of voltage fluctuations Method for evaluating P,
All voltage fluctuations (on-line evaluation) Flickermeter
All voltage fluctuations where U(¢) is known Simulation

Voltage change characteristics according to Figures 3 Analytical
to 5 with an occurrence rate less than 1 per second

Rectangular voltage change at equal intervals Use of the P, = 1 curve of Figure 2

4.2.2 Flickermeter

All types of voltage fluctuations may be assessed by direct measurement using a/lickgrmeter
which [complies with the specification given in IEC 61000-4-15:2010, and is Connedted as
descriljed in this standard. This is the reference method for application of the limits.

4.2.3 Simulation method
In the| case where the relative voltage change characteristic d(#) “is known, Pg ¢an be
evaluated using a computer simulation.
4.2.4 Analytical method

4.2.4.1 General

For voltage change characteristics of the types shown in Figures 3, 4 and 5, the P, value can

be evaluated by an analytical method using Equations (5) and (6).

NOTE 1| The value of P, obtained using this method.is expected to be within + 10 % of the result which would be
obtained by direct measurement (reference methed):

NOTE 2| This method is not used if the time duration between the end of one voltage change and the stdrt of the
next is Igss than 1 s.

4.2.4.2 Description of the_analytical method
Each rplative voltage change characteristic shall be expressed by a flicker impression tjme, #,
in secqnds:
t;= 2,3 (Fdpay)3:2 (5)

— the| maximum relative voltage change d,,, is expressed as a percentage of the nominal
voltage U,;

— theshape factor, F, s associatedwith the sttape of the vottage change characteristic (see
4.2.4.3).

The sum of the flicker impression times, Xt of all evaluation periods within a total interval of
the length 7|, in seconds, is the basis for the Py evaluation. If the total time interval 7, is
chosen according to 6.5, it is an "observation period", and:

Py = (S/T,)1132 (6)

4.2.4.3 Shape factor

The shape factor, F, converts a relative voltage change characteristic d(¢) into a flicker
equivalent relative step voltage change (Fd,;,y)-
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NOTE 1 The shape factor, F, is equal to 1,0 for step voltage changes.

NOTE 2 The relative voltage change characteristic can be measured directly (see Figure 1) or calculated from the

r.m.s. current of the equipment under test (see Equations (1) to (4)).

The relative voltage change characteristic shall be obtained from a time progression of Uy, (1)

(see Figure C.1).

The shape factor may be deduced from Figures 3, 4 and 5, provided that the relative voltage
change characteristic matches a characteristic shown in these figures. If the characteristics

match, proceed as follows:

flnc the mavimum-relativae voltaae-chanae
e —erat-o— o rtage-chah

§-max
— find the time T (in ms) appropriate to the voltage change characteristic ashsh
Figures 3, 4 and 5 and, using this value, obtain the required shape factor, F.

NOTE 3| Extrapolation outside the range of the figures would lead to unacceptable errors.
4.2.5 | Use of P, =1 curve

In the pase of rectangular voltage changes of the same amplitude d.separated by equ
intervaF, the curve of Figure 2 may be used to deduce the amplitude corresponding to

for a particular rate of repetition; this amplitude is called d4;,,.~Fhe P, value correspon
the voltage change d is then given by P = d/d);,.

4.3 Assessment of long-term flicker value, Py,

The long-term flicker value P|; shall be applied with the value of N = 12 (see 6.5).

It is ggnerally necessary to assess the value“of P|; for equipment which is normally og
for mofe than 30 min at a time.

5 Limits

The “thS shall be applicable‘to voltage fluctuations and flicker at the supply terminals|
equipment under test, measured or calculated according to Clause 4 under test con
descrijed in Clause 6,-and Annex A. Tests made to prove compliance with the lim
considgred to be type‘tests.

The following limits-apply:

e the|valueof P shall not be greater than 1,0;

bwn in

al time
Pst =1
ding to

erated

of the
ditions
its are

o the|value of P, shall not be greater than 0,65;

o Tax the accumulated time value of d(z) with a deviation exceeding 3,3 % during a
voltage change at the EUT terminals, shall not exceed 500 ms;

e the maximum relative steady-state voltage change, d, shall not exceed 3,3 %;
e the maximum relative voltage change d,,,,, shall not exceed:
a) 4 % without additional conditions;
b) 6 % for equipment which is:
— switched manually, or
— switched automatically more frequently than twice per day, and also has e

single

ither a

delayed restart (the delay being not less than a few tens of seconds), or manual

restart, after a power supply interruption.

NOTE The cycling frequency is further limited by the P and P, limits. For example: a d_ .. of 6 % producing a

rectangular voltage change characteristic twice per hour gives a P, of about 0,65.
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c)

7 % for equipment which is:

— attended whilst in use (for example: hair dryers, vacuum cleaners, kitchen
equipment such as mixers, garden equipment such as lawn mowers, portable tools

such as electric drills), or

— switched on automatically, or is intended to be switched on manually, no more than

twice per day, and also has either a delayed restart (the delay being not less
few tens of seconds) or manual restart, after a power supply interruption.

than a

In the case of equipment having several separately controlled circuits in accordance with 6.6,
limits b) and c) shall apply only if there is delayed or manual restart after a power supply
interruption; for all equipment with automatic switching which is energized immediately on

1 ool aft o

o) o annly- f all_ oo
1=

restors
with m

P ang

The lin
emerg

6 Te

6.1

Tests

fluctuations or flicker. Where it is considered necessary to conduct tests, the equipmer

comply
exclus

It may
the eq
to be p

For vo
further
each 1
after in

If mea
manua

Tests
circuit

ion—of-cou aftar nowaroiinnlyy intare iati s et e hall or
O OT—SuUpPpPTy ortCT o P OWCT—oouppPTy T ItCTrToptaoT—TitS VARARISLLEN=Y ~4 S A a4 B L L R SAS A=)

Anual switching, limits b) or c) shall apply depending on the rate of switching.

P\ requirements shall not be applied to voltage changes caused by mapual’switc

bncy interruptions.

st conditions

General
need not be made on equipment which is anlikely to produce significant

with all limits in Clause 5 for the tests described in Annex A unless there are S
ons for a particular type of equipment.

be necessary to determine, by exaniination of the circuit diagram and specificg
lipment and by a short functionalt€st, whether significant voltage fluctuations ar
roduced.

tage changes caused by.manual switching, equipment is deemed to comply
testing if the maximum_r.m.s. input current (including inrush current) evaluate
0 ms half-period between zero-crossings does not exceed 20 A, and the supply
rush is within a vatiation band of 1,5 A.

Furement methods are used, the maximum relative voltage change d,,, cau
switching/shall be measured in accordance with Annex B.

o prove the compliance of the equipment with the limits shall be made using t
n‘Figure 1.

tipment

hing.

nits shall not be applied to voltage changes associated with emergency switching or

oltage
t shall
pecific

tion of
b likely

without
d over
current

sed by

he test

The test circuit consists of:

e the
o the
e the

e ifn

test supply voltage (see 6.3);

reference impedance (see 6.4);

equipment under test (see Annex A);

ecessary, a flickermeter (see IEC 61000-4-15:2010).

The relative voltage change dhp(t) may be measured directly or derived from the r.m.s. current
as described in 4.1. To determine the P value of the equipment under test, one of the
methods described in 4.2 shall be used. In case of doubt, the P shall be measured using
the reference method with a flickermeter.
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NOTE If balanced multiphase equipment is tested, it is acceptable to measure only one of the three line-to-neutral
voltages.

6.2 Measurement uncertainty

The magnitude of the current shall be measured with an accuracy of £ (1 % + 10 mA) or
better, where the 1 % is referred to the measured value. If, instead of active and reactive
current, the phase angle is used, its error shall not exceed + 2°.

The directly measured parameters (see Clauses 3 and 4) shall be determined with a total
uncertainty better than £ 8 % of the limit value, or + 8 % of the measured value, whichever is
higher. The total |mpedance of the Clr‘CUIt excludmg the apphance under test but including

: - c€ - Te e. The
stabilit and tolerance of this total |mpedance shall be adequate to ensure that the)pverall
uncertginty of + 8 % is achieved during the whole assessment procedure.

If the source impedance is not well defined, for example where the sournce impeddgnce is
subjeci to unpredictable variations, an impedance having resistance andcinductance eual to
the rer:lerence impedance may be connected between the supply and\.ihe terminals|of the
equipment under test. Measurements can then be made of the voltages’ at the source gide of
the reference impedance and at the equipment terminals. In that_case, the maximum nelative
voltage change, d,;,, measured at the supply terminals shall_be less than 20 % |of the
maximpm value d,,,,, measured at the equipment terminals.

NOTE [The above method using a voltage source with undefined.impedance is not used where the measured
values dre close to the limits.

6.3 Fest supply voltage

The tegt supply voltage (open-circuit voltage).shall be the rated voltage of the equipment. If a
voltage range is stipulated for the equipment,-the test voltage shall be 230 V single-pHase or
400 V three-phase. The test voltage shalf;be maintained within £ 2 % of the nominal|value.
The frgquency shall be 50 Hz + 0,25 Hz.

The pdrcentage total harmonic distortion of the supply voltage shall be less than 3 %.

Fluctuations of the test supply voltage during a test may be neglected if the Pg|value,
produged from these fluGtuations, is less than 0,4. If the measurements are made directly
using fthe mains supply, this condition shall be verified before and after each {est. If
measufements are ‘made using a controlled power source, this condition shall be yerified
during [calibrationtofthe power source.

NOTE Hrequengy deviations can cause the measured P, and P, values to increase. Also, when testing [a flicker
meter résponse according to Tables 1b and 2b in IEC 61000-4-15: 2010, the 50 Hz frequency is preferably
controllddtowithin+ 0 25 H=

6.4 Reference impedance
For equipment under test the reference impedance, Z; according to IEC/TR 60725, is a

conventional impedance used in the calculation and measurement of the directly measured
parameters, and the P and P, values.

The impedance values of the various elements are given in Figure 1.

6.5 Observation period

The observation period, 7, for the assessment of flicker values by flicker measurement,
flicker simulation, or analytical method shall be:

o for Pg, Tp =10 min;
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o for Py, Tp=2h.

The observation period shall include that part of the whole operation cycle in whi
equipment under test produces the most unfavourable sequence of voltage changes.

For the assessment of P, the cycle of operation shall be repeated continuously,

ch the

unless

stated otherwise in Annex A. The minimum time to restart the equipment shall be included in
this observation period when testing equipment that stops automatically at the end of a cycle

of operation which lasts for less than the observation period.

For P, assessment, the cycle of operation shall not be repeated, unless stated otherwise in

Annex|A, when testing equipment with a cycle of operation of less than 2 h and whieh
normally used continuously.

NOTE For example, in the case of equipment with a cycle of operation lasting 45 min, five gconsecutive P
are meapured during a total period of 50 min, and the remaining seven P, values in the 2.h epbservation pg
deemed|to be zero.

6.6 eneral test conditions

The tept conditions for the measurement of voltage fluctuations‘and flicker are given
For equipment not mentioned in Annex A, controls or autematic programs shall be

is not

. values
riod are

below.
set to

produge the most unfavourable sequence of voltage changé€s, using only those combinations

of confrols and programmes which are mentioned by the manufacturer in the inst
manual, or are otherwise likely to be used.

The equipment shall be tested in the condition in~which it is supplied by the manufg
Preliminary operation of motor drives may be . needed before the tests to ensure that
corresponding to those of normal use are obtained.

NOTE Pperating conditions include mechanical 'and/or electrical loading conditions.

For mqtors, locked-rotor measurements may be used to determine the largest r.m.s.
changg, d, ., occurring during motor starting.

ruction

cturer.
results

oltage

For eqpipment having several separately controlled circuits, the following conditions apply:

e eagh circuit shall be-considered as a single item of equipment if it is intended to b
independently, provided that the controls are not designed to switch at the same ins

o if the controls~of separate circuits are designed to switch simultaneously, the g
cirquits so.controlled are considered as a single item of equipment.

For control systems regulating part of a load only, the voltage fluctuations produced b

e used
ant;

oup of

y each

variablie_part of the load alone shall be considered

Detailed type test conditions for some equipment are given in Annex A.
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oltage source in accordance with 6.3.

quipment under test

easuring equipment

upply source consisting of the supply voltage generator G and reference impedance Z with the elen
A= 0,24 O; JX, =0,15Q at 50 Hz;

N =016 Q; JXy =0,10 Q at 50Hz.

The elements include the actual generator impedance.
When the source impedance is not well defined, see 6.2.

In general, three-phase loads are balanced, and Ry and Xy can be neglected, as there is no ¢
ral wire.

Figure1"— Reference network for single-phase and three-phase supplies
derived from a three-phase, four-wire supply

hents:

irrent in
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10
‘_\_ See Clause 5 for limits in this area
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NOTE 1| 1 200 voltage changes per minute give a 10 Hz flicker!

NOTE 2|Annex D includes a numerical table corresponding to Figure 2, taken from IEC/TR 61000-3-7:2008

Figure 2 — Curve for P, = 1 forgrectangular equidistant voltage changes
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Figure 3 — Shape factors F for double-step and ramp-voltage characteristics
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Figure 4 — Shape factors F for rectangular and triangular voltage characteristics
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NOTE T, =151, T;=1t,—t, (see Figure C.1).

Figure 5 — Shape factor F for motor-start voltage characteristics
having various front times
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Annex A
(normative)

Application of limits and type test conditions
for specific equipment

A.1 Test conditions for cookers
A1.1 General
For copkers designed for use in domestic premises, the evaluation of P; shall not bé.refjuired.
The tests of Py shall be performed at steady-state temperature conditions, Uniess |stated
otherwjse.
Each heater shall be tested separately as follows.
A.1.2 Hotplates
Hotplajes shall be tested using standard saucepans with diameter, height and water quantity
as follgws:
Table A.1 — Test conditions for hotplates
D|ameter of the hotplate Height of the\pot Quantity of water

mm mm g

145 about 140 1000 + 50

180 about 140 1 500 + 50

220 about 120 2 000 + 50
Losseq by evaporation shall be.compensated for during the time of measurement.

In all of the following tests*the hotplate shall comply with the limits given in Clause 5.

a) Boi
tes
b) Fry
qua
by

ling temperature range: set the control to the position where the water just boi
is made {five times and the mean value of the test results calculated.

ng temperature range: fill the pot, without a lid, with silicone oil to 1,5 tim
ntity of water shown in Table A.1. Set the control to a temperature of 180 °C me
b.thermocouple in the geometric centre of the oil.

s. The

es the
asured

c) Total range of power settings: the total power range shall be checked continuously during
a 10 min observation period. If control switches have discrete stages, test all stages up to
a maximum of 20 stages. If there are no discrete stages, divide the total range into
10 equally spaced steps. The measurements shall then be made starting at the highest
power stage.

A1.3

Baking ovens

The oven shall be tested empty with the door closed. Adjust the control so that a
thermocouple fixed in the geometric centre measures a mean temperature of 220 °C for
conventional ovens and 200 °C for hot air ovens.
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A.1.4 Grills

The grill shall be tested empty with the door closed, if not otherwise stated by the
manufacturer. If a control is available it shall be set to the lowest, the medium and the highest
setting for grilling operation, and the worst result recorded.

A.1.5 Baking oven/grill combinations

The oven/grill combination shall be tested empty with the door closed. Adjust the control so
that a thermocouple fixed in the geometric centre measures a mean temperature of 250 °C,
or the available temperature closest to this value.

A.1.6 Microwave ovens

The microwave oven or the microwave function of a combination oven shall be tested Using a
load comprising a glass bowl containing 1 000 g + 50 g of water. The tests shall be performed
at the lowest, the medium and a third stage which is the highest adjustable pewer less than or
equal to 90 % of the maximum power and the worst result recorded.

A.2 |Test conditions for lighting and similar equipment

The following test conditions shall apply to equipment with @ ‘pfimary function of gengrating
and/or|regulating and/or distributing optical radiation by means of incandescent or disgcharge
lamps pr LEDs.

Such gquipment shall be tested with a lamp of that'power for which the equipment is| rated.
If lightiing equipment includes more than one lampi.all lamps shall be in use.

Pg; angl P, evaluations are required only for“lighting equipment which is likely to pfoduce
flicker,|for example: disco lighting and automatically regulated equipment.

No lim|ts shall apply to individual.lamps, for example self ballasted lamps, incandescept light
bulbs and fluorescent tubes.

Incandescent lamp luminaires with ratings less than or equal to 1 000 W and discharge lamp
luminajres with ratings less than or equal to 600 W and LED luminaires with ratings legs than
or equpl to 200 W, are,;deemed to comply with the dp,5x limits in this standard and are not
requirdd to be testéd. Luminaires with higher ratings, which cannot comply with this jpart of
IEC 61|000, shalkbe subject to conditional connection in accordance with IEC 61000-3-1[1.

Ballasts are-deemed to be part of luminaires and are not required to be tested.

A.3 Test conditions for washing machines

The washing machine shall be tested during a complete laundry program incorporating the
normal wash-cycle, filled with the rated load of double hemmed, pre-washed cotton cloths,
size approximately 70 cm x 70 cm, dry weight from 140 g/m2 to 175 g/m?2.

The temperature of the fill water shall be:

e 65°C +5 °C for washing machines without heater elements and intended for connection
to a hot water supply;

e 15°C +10 °C, — 5 °C for other washing machines.

For washing machines with a programmer, the 60 °C cotton programme without pre-wash, if
available, shall be used, otherwise the regular wash programme without pre-wash shall be
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used. If the washing machine contains heating elements which are not controlled by the
programmer, the water shall be heated to 65 °C + 5 °C before starting the first wash period.

If the washing machine contains heating elements and does not incorporate a programmer,
the water shall be heated to 90 °C + 5 °C or lower if steady conditions are established, before

startin

g the first wash period.

Neglect simultaneous switching of heater and motor in the evaluation of d., dp,5¢ and T ax-

P and P shall be evaluated. When calculating P|;, due account shall be taken of operating
time of the washing machine. See 6.5.

A.4

The tu

Test conditions for tumbler dryers

the dry condition of 50 % of the maximum load stated in the instruction for\use.

The textile material consists of pre-washed double-hemmed cotton sheets, approxi

70 cm
materi
of that

If a co

x 70 cm, having a mass between 140 g/m2 and 175 g/m2 in the dry conditio
al shall be soaked with water having a temperature of 25¢€ + 5 °C and a mass g
of the textile material.

ntrol of the drying degree is available, the test_shall be performed at the maximu

minimym settings.

Py ang Py shall be evaluated.

A5

Test conditions for refrigerators

Refriggrators shall operate continuously with the door closed. Adjust the thermostat

mid-vajue of the adjusting range. The cabinet shall be empty and not heated.

measufement shall be made after a steady state has been reached. Py and P shall
evaluated.
A.6 |Test conditions for copying machines, laser printers and similar

The a

appliances

mble dryer shall be operated with the drum filled with textile material having a npass in

mately
n. The
f 60 %

m and

to the
The
not be

to be

Tpliance shall be tested for Py at the maximum rate of copying. The original

copiedfprinted is white blank paper and the copy paper shall have a weight of 80 g/m
otherwise stated by the manufacturer.

¥ if not

Obtain the P} value in the stand-by mode.

A7

For va

A.8

Test conditions for vacuum cleaners

cuum cleaners, Py and P); shall not be evaluated.

Test conditions for food mixers

For food mixers, Pg and P shall not be evaluated.
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A.9 Test conditions for portable tools
For portable tools, P} shall not be evaluated. For portable tools without heating elements, P

shall not be evaluated. For portable tools with heating elements, Py shall be evaluated as
follows.

Switch on the tool and allow to operate continuously for 10 min, or until it switches off
automatically, in which case 6.5 applies.

A.10 Test conditions for hairdryers

For hapd-held hairdryers, P} shall not be evaluated. To evaluate Py, switch on the\hgirdryer
and allow to operate continuously for 10 min or until it switches off automatically, in[ which
case 6|5 applies.

For ha|rdryers incorporating a power range, check the total power range.continuously during a
10 min| observation period. If control switches have discrete stages,all stages shall be|tested
up to @ maximum of 20 stages. If there are no discrete stages; divide the total range into
10 equfally spaced steps. The measurements shall then be made, starting with the highest
power stage.

A.11 |Test conditions for television sets, audiofequipment, computers, DVDs
and similar electronic equipment

Such pquipment, intended for use by residéntial consumers, shall be tested to| prove
complipnce only with the appropriate 4, limit in Clause 5 if no other special test conlditions
in Annex A are applicable.

max

A.12 |Test conditions for direct\water heaters

For direct water heaters withqui*electronic controls, evaluate d.; only by switching the [heater
on and) off (sequence 0 — R 5, — 0).

For dirpct water heaters-with electronic controls, the output temperature of the water shall be
chosen such that,“by varying the water flow-rate, all electric power consumption rates
betwegn P, and P, can be produced. P,,,, is defined as the maximum power which can be
choser, and Pf,;} > 0 is defined as the minimum power which can be chosen.

NOTE 1| For some appliances, the maximum power P__ which can be chosen can be less than the rated gower.

The set temperature value shall be kept unchanged during the total test.

Starting from the water flow-rate demand for maximum power consumption, P, ,,, reduce the

rate of flow in 20 approximately equal steps to minimum power consumption, P,;n.

Then, in another 20 approximately equal steps, increase the water flow-rate again to power
consumption Pp,,,. For each of these 40 stages the Py ; value shall be evaluated; the
measurements start when the steady state is reached, that is, about 30 s after changing the
water flow-rate.

NOTE 2 It can be sufficient to calculate Pg; ; value on the base of a measurement period of only 1 min.

Additionally, the flicker Py . caused by switching the heater on and off shall be measured
within a 10 min interval. In this interval, the power consumption shall be changed twice in the
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quickest possible way between the stages P = 0 and P = P, (sequence 0 — P, —0—
Prax — 0).

The duty cycle of the heater shall be 50 %, that is P, ,, during 5 min.

Evaluate the resultant Pg; values by:

and co

Py sha

A.13

Audio

A.14

Opera
compr

The ambient temperature for testing shall,be 15 °C + 5 °C for heating and 30 °C £ 5
cooling or dehumidification.

Revers

dmax shall be evaluated in one of the following ways:

a) By

b) By

i=40 1

1
Pgt = Pst,23+m' Z(Pst,i)s
i=1

mpare against the limit value in Clause 5.

| not be evaluated.

Test conditions for audio-frequency amplifiers

Test conditions for air conditioners, dehumidifiers, heat pumps, and
commercial refrigerating equipment

the equipment until a steady-state condition has been established or for a mi
ssor run time of 30 min.

e cycle heat pumps shall. be‘tested only in cooling mode.

direct measurement:
turn the motor 6f the compressor off using the thermostat;

turn the_motor of the compressor on again using the thermostat after the minim
time prescribed in the user manual or allowed by the automatic control;

repeat the off/on sequence 24 times and evaluate the results in accordang

amplifiers shall be tested under the same operating conditions as are specified in
Clausg C.3 of IEC 61000-3-2:2009.

nimum

°C for

im off-

e with

Aanex B. However, if the first test result is not within £10 % of the limit, the equjpment

may be assessed for compliance on the basis of this single result and the test may be

terminated.
the analytical method:

using as starting current, the locked rotor current and power factor of the motor

of the

compressor and of any other loads (such as a fan motor) which are turned on less than
2 s before or after the motor of the compressor starts. This procedure separates

the voltage changes.

P and P} shall be analytically evaluated using the number of cycles per hour declared by the
manufacturer.
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A.15 Test conditions for arc welding equipment and allied processes

A.15.1 General

For arc-welding equipment, attended whilst in use, and allied processes, d,,x shall be

evaluated against the 7 % limit in c) of Clause 5, using the test method given in Annex B.

Additionally, for equipment designed to be used for the Manual Metal Arc (MMA) process, Pg;
and d; values shall be evaluated according to the procedures given in A.15.2.1 and A.15.3.1

For a“ taste tha vaoltaae dron catuscsed by tha csauinment tnder normal aneratina-condit ons at
t8-5tS—t+ V-o+tag-6—-a+opP—-catus 8 e y—tHe—egtHpeRtttRae e iadr—opetrathig—cohait

rated maximum output power shall be within 3 % to 5 % of the supply voltage.

Although the scope of this standard is limited to equipment with input current gqual to pr less
than 1p A, these test conditions shall also be valid for equipment with input-current greater
than 16 A.

The following test conditions shall be applicable to welding equipment designed accorfling to
IEC 60974-1. Test conditions for other types of equipment are under‘eonsideration.

A.15.2 Evaluation of P

A.15.2|1 General

Tests fo evaluate the P4t value for MMA welding equipment should be made using a tes} setup
simulating welding with 3,25 mm basic electrodes.If the equipment under test (EUT)[ is not
suitablp for these electrodes ( <130 A)~parameters representing a 2,5 mm elgctrode
shall bp used.

12max

a)
-
a)
-

Table A2 — Electrode parameters

Basic data
Diameter Inom Unom Drops tdrop Rshort circuit
mm A \% I/min ms mQ
2,5 90 23,6 920 5,6 18
3,25 130 25,2 350 7,5 13

The vglue (of\the voltage change at the input terminals of the EUT, AU, which is crdcial to
the defermination of Py, shall be measured or calculated from input current measurempnts at
the supply input terminals of the EUT using one of the following test procedures.

In all cases the arc-force dial, if it exists, shall be set to the medium position, and the
connection to the dummy load should be made with two 3 m welding cables of 50 mm2 Cu.

A.15.2.2 Test procedure A

This simple test procedure can give pessimistically high test results and may therefore also
be used for preliminary testing.

The r.m.s. input current is measured firstly with the EUT loaded with a resistive load
equivalent to the nominal output current and voltage and secondly loaded with the specified
short-circuit resistance, Rgport circuit 9iven in Table A.2. The difference of the measured r.m.s.

input current values, Al , is used to derive AUy, values in the evaluation process.
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A.15.2.3 Test procedure B

This test procedure is more complicated than test A but it gives more realistic results.

The parameters given in Table A.2 shall be simulated by an electronically switched resistive
load capable of changing from “nominal load” values to “short-circuit” values with the
specified resistance for the specified droplet time at defined phase angles with respect to the
input voltage.

The input current changes (10 ms r.m.s. samples) caused by these load-changes on the
output shall be measured with dropstarts at zero-crossing and delays of 2 ms, 4 ms, 6 ms and
8 ms. The average arithmetical value of the resulting current changes shall be used in the
evaluation process.

A.15.214 Pg evaluation process
The P¢ of the EUT shall be calculated by use of the following equation:

Py = 0[365AU x Fr0,31R

where

AU = AlinpyiZrer x 100/U %;

F is the shape factor, depending on the shape of the voltage change characteristic; for
MMA welding F = 1,0;

r is the frequency of the voltage changes per minute;

R is a coefficient depending on the repetition-frequency, values of which are presented

in Table A.3.

Table A.3 — Frequency factor R related to repetition rate "r

r r
in|voltage changes per minute R in voltage changes per minute R

0,2 0,98 2 0199

0,3 1,03 3 1400

0,4 1,02 4 1100

0,5 1,00 5 1403

0,6 1,00 6 1102

07 1,02 7 1402

0,8 1,00 8 1103

0,9 1,00 9 1403

1,0 1,00 10 1,08
NOTE In practice the MMA welding process is composed of workpiece preparation, welding time, time to work
on the seam and time to change electrodes. Therefore, the estimated time of use during which voltage changes
are produced is only 2,5 min in every 10 min period represented by a duty cycle of 0,25; the value of r for this
typical operation is 0,2 changes/minute as only the voltage changes at the start and finish of a period of
continuous welding are significant.

The result shall comply with the limit in Clause 5. If the limit is exceeded, the equipment
cannot be declared compliant with this part of IEC 61000 and the procedure according to
IEC 61000-3-11 shall be applied.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=6c1a3344244fafaf6a2b4bf2b900f2b8

- 26 - 61000-3-3 © IEC:2013

A.15.3 Test procedure for d,

A.15.3.1 General

The r.m.s. input current shall be measured firstly with the EUT loaded with a resistive load
equivalent to the rated maximum output current and voltage and secondly with a load

equivalent to idling conditions. The difference between the r.m.s. input current values shall be
used in the evaluation process.

A.15.3.2 Evaluation of d,

d. shall be determined by application of the following equation:

dC = AIinputZref X 100/Un

The repult shall comply with the limit in Clause 6. If the limit is exceeded, the‘equipment can-
not be|declared compliant with this part of IEC 61000 and the procedure according to
IEC 61000-3-11 shall be applied.
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B.1

Annex B
(normative)

Test conditions and procedures for measuring
d..x Voltage changes caused by manual switching

Overview

The considerable variations in the designs and characteristics of manually operated switches

causeLwide variations in the results of voltage change measurements. A test pro

depen

Theref
repeat

B.2

The te

a) 24

NOTE

manufadturer if desired.

b) The final test result shall be calculated by deleting the highest and lowest results ar

the

ent on the actual operation of the EUT’s manually operated switch is essential.

pre a statistical method shall be applied to the measurement of d,,,,, in order to a
hbility of test results.

Procedure

5t procedure is the following:

measurements of inrush current data shall be carried 'eut in the following order:
start a measurement;

switch on the EUT (to create a voltage change);

measuring time interval of 1 min;

switch off the EUT before the end ofithe 1 min measuring time interval and mak

devices have had time to cool~to the ambient temperature before the next meg
interval is started;

start the next measurement.

The method of cooling «can. be natural or forced, and the cooling period is specified by the ed

arithmetical average of the remaining 22 values.

cedure

chieve

let the EUT operate as long as possible, under normal operating conditions ddiring a

e sure

that all moving parts inside the \EUT come to standstill and that any dpax mitigation

suring

uipment

d take
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Annex C
(informative)

Determination of steady state voltage and voltage change
characteristics, as defined in IEC 61000-4-15:2010

Overview

The following explanations and descriptions are replicated from IEC 61000-4-15:2010, in

order fo assist the user of this standard by providing the information required to undg

the as

informItion regarding the exact functionality of the overall flickermeter, IEC 61000-4-1

provid
IEC 61
annex
regula

The d
below)

they should be assessed for the purpose of compliance with the' limits specified in Clau

this st
standa

that evaluations using flickermeters complying with” IEC 61000-4-15:2010 would

consis

While
being
occur.

Cc.2

C.21

half period r.m.s. value of the voltage

Unp
r.m.s.

consed

Cc.2.2

half period r.m.s. value characteristics

charac

sessment of directly measured parameters in this document. For those requirin

s the details needed for a full understanding. In case of doubts, the,definit
000-4-15:2010 overrule the definitions in Annex C. This is necessary, becau
is not a direct copy but was slightly modified to improve the understanding outd
context.

rectly measured parameters (see the definitions in Clause 3 and also Clal
are not a mandatory part of the flickermeter as defined’in IEC 61000-4-15:20

bndard. Because of differing interpretations resulting from an earlier edition
rd, the directly measured parameters were defined\in detail in IEC 61000-4-15:2(

ent results.

rstand
) more
5:2010
ons in
se this
ide its

se C.2
0, but
s5e 6 of
of this
10, so

yield

periods where the voltage remains in\steady state and periods where voltage ¢
Proper definition of these conditions;is mandatory to achieve consistent test res

Terms and definitions

utive zero cr@ssings of the fundamental frequency voltage

pberforming a voltage fluctuation and flicker test, two basic conditions are recoinized,

anges
Its.

voltage of the) mains supply voltage, determined over a half period, bgtween

eriStcs Vs. 1ime oT the hall period r.m.s. value, determined 1rorm successive Uhp

Note 1 to entry: See IEC 61000-4-15:2010, Annex B for more explanation.

Cc.2.3
relativ

dhp(t)

e half period r.m.s. value characteristics

values

characteristics vs. time of the half period r.m.s. values, expressed as a ratio of the nominal
voltage U,

dnp(t) = Unp(0/U,
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C.24

steady state voltage change

dc,i

value of the difference between two successive steady state values, normally expressed as a
percent of Uy, i.e. dgng ;-1 — dstart,;i

Note 1 to entry: The polarity of change(s) in steady state condition(s) shall be indicated. As follows from the
above formula, if the voltage decreases during a change characteristic, the resulting d_ . value is positive. If the
voltage increases during a change characteristic the resulting d_, value is negative. '

C.25
maximum voltage change during a voltage change characteristic

dmax,i
value ¢f the maximum difference between the last steady state condition dgpq ;_1and following

dpp(t) values, observed during a voltage change characteristic, normally expressed as a
percent of U,

dmax,i = MaX (dgng, -1 — dhp(t))

Note 1 tp entry: The dmax’i evaluation ends as soon as a new steady state condition‘is established, or at|the end
of the opservation period. The polarity of change(s) shall be indicated. As follews*from the above formula, if the
maximufn voltage deviation is observed during a reduction in voltage versus dy, ; ; the resulting 4, [value is
positive| If the maximum voltage deviation is observed during a voltage igcréase with respect to the previous
deng.i1 the resulting d 4 value is negative.

C.2.6
maximum steady state voltage change during an observation period
dc
highes} absolute value of all 4, ; values, observed’during an observation period:

max,i—

dos mlax(]dC,,-D

C.2.7
maximum absolute voltage change during an observation period

dmax

highes} absolute value of all'dp,,, ; values, observed during an observation period:

dmax = m?qumax,ip

c.2.8
voltagpe deviation

d(1)
deviatibn-of actual dp.) from the previous de.4 ;4 inside a voltage change characteristic,

expressed as a percentage of U,:

d(f) = dend,i—l - dhp(t)
Note 1 to entry: Polarity is optional. If polarity is shown, a voltage drop is considered to be a positive value.
C.3 Steady state voltage, and voltage change characteristics

A steady state condition exists when the half period r.m.s. voltage Unhp remains within the
specified tolerance band of + 0,2 % for a minimum of 100 half cycles of the fundamental
frequency (50 Hz).
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At the beginning of the test, the average r.m.s. voltage, as measured during the last second
preceding the test observation period, shall be used as the starting reference value for 4., and
dhp(t) calculations, as well as for the purpose of d,,,, and d(z) measurements. In the event
that no steady state condition during a given test is established, the parameter 4. shall be
reported to be zero.

As the measurement during a test progresses, and a steady state condition is established and
remains present, the sliding 1 second average value Uy 5,4 Of Uy, is determined, i.e. the last
100 values of Uy, are used to compute Uy, 4. This value Uy, 5,4 is subsequently used to
determine whether or not the steady state condition continues, and it is also the reference for
the defermination of d., d and 7 in the event that a voltage change occurs.

max max

For the determination of a new steady state condition d.; after a voltage |change has
occurred, a first value dgigrt; = dpp(t = fsiart) IS Used. Around this value a tolerance Band of
+ 0,002 U, (= 0,2% of U,) is determined. The steady state condition is-considered to be
present if Unp(1) does not leave the tolerance band for 100 half consecutive periods | of the
fundanpental frequency.

NOTE [The use of this U, ., parameter prevents that very slowly changingsline voltages trigger a d |or d_ .

evaluatipn, while minimizing deviations of up to 0,4 % of U, ( + 0,2 %xand - 0,2 %) between two measuring
instrumgnts.

The stpady state condition ends when a subsequentalue Uy, (1 = 1,) exceeds the tolerance
band: dhp(t = tx) >dhp,avg + 0,002 or dhp(t = ZLX) <dhp,avg - 0,002

The last value within the tolerance band is:denoted as: dgng; = dyp (1 = £,_4). The value
dpp (t 9 1,) is used as the starting value for the determination of the next steady state copdition
doi+1 T start, i+1-

If any|value dhp(t >1,) fails the ‘telerance band prior to the required 100 half perigds for
establishing steady state, this-new Uhp is used as the starting value for the determindtion of
the next steady state condition'd, ;. 1. Thus, a new steady state condition is present the jnstant

Uhp,avd can be determined:

C.4 [Pictorial- description of the directly measured parameters d,, d(1), d,,,,{and
T

max

The difeetly“measured parameters d., d,,,x and T,,,4 are compared against the limit |values

Specifi:d n Clause 5_The nynmplne in Annex C are intended to assist the user lof this
standard in understanding how the directly measured parameter values are assessed, and
thus compared against the limits.

The Tables C.1 and C.2 describe pictorially the test specifications for d; — diax = 140 > 3.3 %-
These tables have been taken from IEC 61000-4-15: 2010. The parameter 7,4 . 339, has

been given the name T,,,,, in this document (see 3.5).
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Table C.1 — Test specification for d. — dyax — 740y > 3,3 %
(from Table 12 of IEC 61000-4-15: 2010)

A

After 1,000 s
dg ; is determined

End of change state

Point at which

ds = 2,00 %

(max. of 1,00 and
2,00 %)

2,0

%

dg ; is determined

Time
IEC 951/13

_‘K -0,4 %

dc,ilos 10 ms 1s dg i+1 is determined

e /ov ! Y td 330 — 500 ms

s || ¥ dotis +1% 0>33%

egining o dmax 1S d = 4,00 %
Change state +4,0% —2,6 % max
' y
}_0.4%
0,500 s +e—>
Time
IEC 95013
Table C.2 — Test specification for d. < dyax — 140> 3,3 %
(from Table 13 of IEC 61000-4-15: 2010)
de= 1,00 %
Beginning of 100 ms - .
change state \390 mioASOO ms End of change state dmax = 9,00 %
y t =60(Q ms
d() Y / do,is d(t) >3,3 %
+1%
[ 1. 1
/ 5,0 %

= ° 40% Point at which
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19/03)

A
AU,
AUt
(tm) / AUnax

Unp(tm) [«

t
10 ms L—»‘ 4 2 3

IEC 952/13
NOTE |[Fronttime 7; = ¢, — ¢,

Tail time T =ty — 1y,
(see Figure 5)

Figure C.1 — Evaluation of Uhp(t)
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Annex D

(informative)

Input relative voltage fluctuation AV/V for P, = 1,0 at output
[IEC/TR 61000-3-7:2008]

Table D.1 - Input relative voltage fluctuation AV/V for P, = 1,0 at output

. Voltage fluctuation . Voltage fluctuation
Fluctuation 0 Fluctuation 0
ratp (r) rate (r) ]
chandes/min 120 V lamp 230 V lamp changes/min 120 V lamp 230 V. IaJ:up
60 Hz system 50 Hz System 60 Hz system 50.Hz system
d,1 8,202 7,4 176 0,739 0,64
d,2 5,232 4,58 273 0,65 0,56
d.,4 4,062 3,54 375 0,594 0,5
d.6 3,645 3,2 480 0;559 0,48
1 3,166 2,724 585 0,501 0,42
“ 2,568 2,211 682 0,445 0,37
B 2,25 1,95 796 0,393 0,32
b 1,899 1,64 1020 0,35 0,28
7 1,695 1,459 1055 0,351 0,28
0 1,499 1,29 1200 0,371 0,29
22 1,186 1,02 1390 0,438 0,34
9 1,044 07906 1620 0,547 0,402
48 1 0,87 2 400 1,051 0,77
@8 0,939 0,81 2 875 1,498 1,04
M0 0,841 0,725
NOTE|1 Two consecutive voltage changes (one positive and one negative) constitute one “cycle”, i.p. two
voltagp changes per'second correspond to a 1 Hz fluctuation.
NOTE|2 These.curves are based on 60 W incandescent lighting. While other lighting equipment cap give
differgnt resultS; these curves are adopted as reference to allow consistent evaluations across a wide varjety of
situatipns.
NOTE [e) Dil’l’b‘lb‘lll Vﬂlhiullh uf l.ilib ldi.)iC C)\ibl iII lilb‘ iil.b'ldl.ulb‘ Wil.;l VvCTYy IIIiIIUI UIiI'I'GIGIILUb.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 3-3: Limites — Limitation des variations de tension, des fluctuations
de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux publics d'alimentation
basse tension, pour les matériels ayant un courant assigné < 16 A par

phase et non soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de\ normplisation
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de_la CEl). Lja CEIl a
pour| objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités = publie des|Normes
interhationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessjbles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-apres dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est config¢e a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet)traité peut participer. Les
orgapisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, enliaison avec la CEl, pqrticipent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatign (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les flécisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans I3 mesure
du ppssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux dg la CEI
intérpssés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recemmandations internationales et sont jagréées
comine telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEl. Tous les_efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'asgure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publi¢cations; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resgonsable
de I'¢ventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en“est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dang le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale,.Jes“Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans|toute la
meslire possible, a appliquer de facon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
natignales et régionales. Toutes divergences -&ntre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
natignales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La JEI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indégendants
fournjissent des services d'évaluation de’-conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marfjues de
confprmité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est\responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organigmes de
certification indépendants.

6) Touq les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatipn.

7) Aucyne responsabilité ne«doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilidires ou
mangataires, y compris (ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des [Comités
natignaux de la CEIl, pour-tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tdut autre
dominage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris |les frais
de jystice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CIEl ou de
toutq autre Publieation de la CEIl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attgntion est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référnencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attgntiom est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvgnt faire

|’0bj t-de-droite-de-brevet—ta-CEl-ne-sautait-otre-teonue DO rnnpnnnohln de-ne pas avoH-dentifie-de-tdls droits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEI 61000-3-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 77A: CEM -
Phénoménes basse fréquence, du comité d'études 77 de la CEI: Compatibilité
électromagnétique.

La présente norme constitue la partie 3-3 de la série de normes CEI 61000. Elle a le statut
d'une norme de famille de produit.

Cette troisieme édition annule et remplace la seconde édition parue en 2008. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:
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a) Cette édition prend en compte les changements effectués dans la CEI 61000-4-15:2010.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
77A/809/FDIS 77A/816/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette gublication a ete redigee selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61000, publiées sous le ctitre général
Compagtibilité électromagnétique (CEM), peut étre consultée sur le site web defla CEl.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas maodifié avant la date de
stabilite indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relativgs a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* recpnduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
* amgndée.
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INTRODUCTION

La CEI 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties conformément a la structure
suivante:

Partie

1: Généralités

Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)

Définitions, terminologie

Partie 2: Environnement

De
C
Niv

a

Partie
Lim
Lim

Partie

Teq
Teq

Partie

Gu
Mé

Partie

Chaqu

scription de I'environnement
ssification de I'environnement
eaux de compatibilité

B: Limites

ites d'émission

ites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne relévent pas des comités de produit
1: Techniques d'essai et de mesure

hniques de mesure

hniques d'essai
b: Guides d'installation et d'atténuation

des d'installation
hodes et dispositifs d'atténuation

D: Divers

b partie est a son tour subdivisée en sections qui seront publiées soit comme N

interngtionales, soit comme Rapports techniques.

Ces nd

rmes et rapportsiseront publiés chronologiquement et numérotés en conséquende.

ormes
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 3-3: Limites — Limitation des variations de tension, des fluctuations
de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux publics d'alimentation
basse tension, pour les matériels ayant un courant assigné < 16 A par

phase et non soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

nnnnnnnnnn

1 D( ma;ne “ ﬂppll\lﬂtl\lll

La présente partie de la CEl 61000 traite des limitations des fluctuations de tensior] et du
papillofement (flicker) appliquées sur le réseau de distribution public basse tension.

Elle spécifie les limites des variations de tension pouvant étre produites par un équigement
essayd dans des conditions spécifiées et formule des recommandations’ pour les méthodes
d'évaldation.

La présente partie de la CEI 61000 s'appliqgue aux matériels/ glectriques et électroniques
ayant ¢in courant appelé inférieur ou égal a 16 A par phase et destinés a étre raccordés a des
réseaux publics de distribution basse tension présentantrune tension nominale phasetneutre
comprise entre 220 V et 250 V a 50 Hz et non soumis asun-raccordement conditionnel.

Les mptériels qui ne sont pas conformes aux, limites indiquées dans cette partie| de la
CEI 61000 lorsqu'ils sont soumis a essai sur l'impédance de référence Z. de 6.4, et(qui de
ce fait|ne peuvent étre déclarés conformes a(cette partie, peuvent étre a nouveau soumis a
essai pu évalués pour démontrer la conformité aux exigences de la CEI 61000-3-11, qui
s'appliguent aux matériels ayant un courant appelé assigné < 75 A par phase et soum|s a un
raccordlement conditionnel.

Les egsais effectués selon la présente partie sont des essais types. Les conditions ¢'essai
pour des équipements particuliers sont données en Annexe A, et les circuits d'essai sont
indiqugs en Figure 1.

NOTE 1| Les limites mentionnées dans la présente norme concernent les variations de tension rencontrée$ par les
consominateurs connectés_du point de raccordement entre le réseau public d'alimentation basse tensign et les
matérielp de l'installation, de I'utilisateur. Par conséquent, il est possible que des perturbations dépasgant les
limites gient lieu si/l'impédance d'alimentation aux bornes d'alimentation de I'appareil connecté a l'intérieur de
I'installafion de I'utitisateur est supérieure a I'impédance d'essai.

NOTE 2| Les’limites de la présente norme sont principalement fondées sur la sévérité subjective du papillotement
provenapt de ta lumiére émise par une lampe a filament bi-spiralé de 230 V 60 W soumise a des fluctuatigns de la
tension |d"alimentation. Pour les réseaux dont la tension nominale phase-neutre est inférieure a 220 V |et/ou la
fréquence est de 60 Hz, les limites et les valeurs de reference du circuit sont a I'etude.

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniére édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI/TR 60725, Etude des impédances de référence et des impédances des réseaux publics
d'alimentation aux fins de Ila détermination des caractéristiques de perturbation des
équipements électriques utilisant un courant nominal < 75 A par phase
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CEI 60974-1, Matériel de soudage a I'arc — Partie 1: Sources de courant de soudage

CEI 61000-3-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-2: Limites — Limites pour
les émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils <16 A par phase)

CEI 61000-3-11, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-11: Limites — Limitation
des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux
publics d'alimentation basse tension — Equipements ayant un courant appelé <75 A et soumis
a un raccordement conditionnel

CEI 61000-4-15:2010, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-15: Techniques
d'essal €t de mesure — FlicKermeire — Speciiications fonctionnelles et de conception

3 Termes et définitions
Pour Igs besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s*appliquent.

3.1

flicker
papillgtement
impresgion d'instabilité de la sensation visuelle due a un stimulus lumineux dont la lumfinance
ou la repartition spectrale fluctue dans le temps

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-08-13]

3.2
caractpristique de la variation de tension
d@)
fonction temporelle de la variation de tensjon efficace relative évaluée comme valeur unique
pour chaque demi-période consécutive~comprise entre les passages par zéro de la fension
sourcel a l'exception des intervalles)de temps dont la tension est en régime permanent
pendanmt au moins 1 s

Note 1 & l'article: Pour des informations détaillées concernant I'évaluation d'une caractéristique de variption de
tension gt la définition du régimeypermanent, voir Annexe C et la CElI 61000-4-15:2010.

3.3

d
Cc
variation maximate de tension permanente au cours d'une période d'observation

Note 1 g I'article== Pour des informations détaillées concernant les calculs de 4, voir 'Annexe C et la CEI §1000-4-
15:2010

3.4

d
max
valeur absolue maximale des variations de tension au cours d'une période d'observation

Note 1 a l'article: Pour des informations détaillées concernant les calculs de dax voir '’Annexe C et la CEI 61000-
4-15:2010.

3.5
Tma)( . - . L s . .
durée maximale au cours de la période d'observation ou I'écart de tension d(t) dépasse la

limite pour d,

Note 1 & I'article: Au cours d'une variation de tension, la durée T__ est cumulée jusqu'a ce qu'un nouveau régime
permanent soit établi.

Note 2 a l'article: L'évaluation de la limite de la valeur T, dans la présente norme est généralement destinée a

évaluer l'appel de courant de l'appareil en essai. Ainsi, dés qu'un nouveau régime permanent est établi,
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I'évaluation de la valeur 7, . prend fin. Lorsqu'une nouvelle variation de tension dépassant la valeur limite pour d,
se produit, une nouvelle évaluation de la valeur T, _ est lancée. La durée maximale, pendant laquelle d(z) dépasse
la valeur limite pour d. pour toute évaluation de la valeur 7, au cours de la période d'observation, est utilisée
pour la comparaison avec la limite sur 7, _ et consignée pour I'essai.

3.6

Tension nominale d’essai

Un

tension nominale d'essai, utilisée pour calculer les pourcentages relatifs aux divers
parameétres directement mesurés

Note 1 a I'article: Si aucun régime permanent n'est établi au cours de la période d'observation, U, est utilisé pour
le calcul de d,, etde T ..

Note 2 g I'article: U, n'est pas nécessairement égale a la tension nominale du réseau public d’alimentation,

3.7
Pst | . ,
sevérité du papillotement de courte durée

Note 1 & l'article: Sauf spécification contraire, la durée d'évaluation de P est de 10‘winutes. Pour les[besoins
d'enquéjes et d'études sur la qualité de I'alimentation électrique, d'autres intervalles_de temps peuvent étrg utilisés
et doiveht étre définis dans I'index. Par exemple, il convient qu'un intervalle de. 1"minute soit écrit de la |maniere

suivantel: Pst’1min.

3.8
Pe | | ,
séveritg du papillotement de longue durée

ou Py f(i=1,2,3,...)sont des valeurs consécutives de la sévérité de courte durée Pg;y

Note 1 g I'article: Sauf spécification contraire, P est calculé sur des périodes TIong distinctes. A chaque [fois que

la période TIong s’achéve, un nouveau calcul de P, commence.

3.9
flickermétre
appardil destiné a mesurer une grandeur représentative du phénomene de papillotemen

—

Note 1 [a I'article: Les\'mesures sont, normalement, P et P, et elles peuvent également comprefdre les
paramétres directement mesurés spécifiés en 3.2 a 3.5.

[SOURCE: CEI'60050-161:1990, 161-08-14]

3.10
temps de rémanence

i

valeur temporelle décrivant l'impression de papillotement due a une caractéristique de
variation de tension

3.1

facteur de forme

F

valeur dépendant du type de fluctuation de tension, tel qu'une fluctuation en échelon, en
double échelon ou en rampe

Note 1 a l'article: Le facteur de forme est principalement nécessaire lorsque la méthode analytique est utilisée
pour calculer P,.
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3.12
point de raccordement
interface entre un réseau public d'alimentation et l'installation électrique d'un utilisateur

3.13

raccordement conditionnel

disposition requérant que l'alimentation de l'utilisateur au point de raccordement présente une
impédance inférieure a l'impédance de référence Z., afin que les émissions provenant de
ces matériels soient conformes aux limites énoncées dans la présente partie

Note 1 a l'article: Le respect des limites de variation de tension peut ne pas constituer la seule condition posée
pour le raccordement. Il peut également s'avérer nécessaire de respecter les limites d'émission pour d'autres
phénomegnes, tels que les harmoniques.

4 Détermination des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et |du
papillotement (flicker)

4.1 Détermination en valeur relative d'une variation de tension, d@
L'évaldation du papillotement est faite a partir de la caractéristique(de" la variation de fension
aux bdrnes de I'équipement en essai, c'est a dire la différence(A Uhp(t) entre deux vyaleurs
consédutives des tensions entre phase et neutre Up,(¢1) et Upp(f):

NOTE 1| Voir I’Annexe C pour les définitions utiles qui proviennent de la CEIl 61000-4-15:2010.

Les valeurs efficaces Uy (71), Upy(tp) de la teaision doivent étre soit mesurées, soit calgulées.
Lorsque ces valeurs sont déduites a partir-de courbes relevées a l'oscilloscope, il convjent de
tenir compte d'une éventuelle distorsiondu signal.

La var|ation de tension AU aux barnes de l'appareil en essai est due a une variation de la
chute gle tension aux bornes de l'impédance de référence complexe Z, causée par la vgriation
Al, dufcourant fondamental complexe a l'entrée de I'équipement en essai. Al, et Afy sont
respectivement les partjes;active et réactive de la variation de courant A/

ML= Aly — jAlq = I(t) — I{t5) (2)

NOTE 2 lq estipositif pour des courants en retard sur la tension et négatif pour des courants en avance.

NOTE 3| «Si{la distorsion harmonique des courants I(#4) et I(t) est inférieure a 10 %, on pourra utiliser I valeur

. PN I o : £ o bt . 4 P 4 P
efficace 'totate—auterdesvateturs—efficacesdeteturscourantsfondamentaux—touten premarremrcompteTe angles

de phase des courants fondamentaux.

NOTE 4 Pour des matériels monophasés et triphasés symétriques, et a condition que X soit positif (inductif), la
variation de tension peut étre approchée par:

AUpp = |ALR + AL X] (3)

ou Alp et A[q sont respectivement les parties active et réactive de la variation de courant A/ et R et X sont les
éléments de la valeur complexe de l'impédance de référence Z (voir Figure 1).

La valeur relative de la variation de tension est donnée par:

d = AUy, /Uy (4)
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L'évaluation de la valeur d,,, ; s'achéve dés qu'un nouveau régime permanent est établi, ou a
la fin de la période d'observation. La polarité de la ou des variations peut étre indiquée
comme suit: si I'écart maximal de tension est observé au cours d'une réduction de tension par
rapport a la valeur dgpq ; précédente, la valeur dp,, ;résultante est positive; si I'écart maximal
de tension est observé au cours d'une augmentation de tension par rapport a la valeur dgq ;

précédente, la valeur dp,,, ; résultante est négative.

4.2 Evaluation de la valeur du papillotement de courte durée, P,

4.2.1 Généralités

Le Tahleau 1 présente difféerentes possibilités d'évaluation du Pg;, dues a des fluctuatipns de
tension de différents types; dans tous les cas, la mesure directe (par un flickermeétfe) est
acceptpble:

Tableau 1 — Méthodes d'évaluation

Types de fluctuations de tension Méthodes d'évaluation du P,

Toutes [fluctuations de tension confondues (évaluation directe) | Flickermétre

Toutes [fluctuations de tension confondues ou U(¢) est connu Simulation

Caractgristiques de variation de tension selon les Figures 3 a | Analytique
5 avec pne fréquence d'apparition inférieure a 1 par seconde

Variatigns de tension rectangulaires a intervalles réguliers Utilisation de la courbe P = 1 de la Figune 2

4.2.2 Flickermétre
Toute fluctuation de tension peut étre évaluée par mesure directe en utilisant un flickgrmétre
qui safisfait aux spécifications donnéescdans la CEl 61000-4-15:2010, et qui est raccordé

commae indiqué dans la présente norme.\ C'est la méthode de référence pour la détermfnation
des linjites.

4.2.3 Méthodes de simulation

Lorsque la caractéristiquede’ la variation relative de tension d(t) est connue, la valeur[du Pg;
peut éfre évaluée par simulation informatique.

4.2.4 Méthodeanalytique
4.2.4.1 Généralités

Pour des caractéristiques de variation de tension des types présentés aux Figures 3, 4 et 5,
la vamemea_w S 2 : i a__l'aide des

Equations (5) et (6).

NOTE 1 On peut estimer que la valeur du P obtenue par cette méthode est, a + 10 % pres, égale a celle
obtenue par la méthode de mesure directe (méthode de référence).

NOTE 2 Cette méthode n’est pas utilisée si le temps séparant la fin d'une variation de tension et le début de la
suivante est inférieur a 1 s.

4.2.4.2 Description de la méthode analytique

Chaque caractéristique de variation relative de tension doit étre représentée par un temps de
remanence, ¢, exprime en secondes:

1= 2,3 (Fd ,.,)3:2 (5)

max
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— la variation de tension relative maximale d,,,,, est exprimée en pourcentage de la tension
nominale U;

— le facteur de forme, F, est associé a la forme de la caractéristique de variation de tension
de I'onde (voir 4.2.4.3).

La somme des temps de rémanence, Xt, de toutes les périodes d'évaluation a I'intérieur d'un
intervalle de temps total T,, exprimé en secondes, est la base de I'évaluation du Pg;. Si
I'intervalle de temps total, 7,, est choisi selon la méthode de 6.5, il s’agit d’'une «période
d'observation», et:

p’

Pot = (Llf/lp)1"3'2 (6)

4.2.4.3 Facteur de forme

Le facfeur de forme, F, transforme une caractéristique de variation relative de tension [d(z) en
un échglon relatif de tension, de valeur (Fd, ), €quivalent pour le calcul du papillotemgnt.

NOTE 1| Pour des échelons de variation de tension, le facteur de forme F est égal a'1\0.

NOTE 2| La caractéristique de variation relative de tension peut étre mesurée directement (voir Figufe 1) ou
calculée|a partir de la valeur efficace du courant de I'équipement en essai (voir’ Equations (1) a (4)).

La caractéristique de variation relative de tension doit étre obtenue a partir d'un histogramme
de Uny t) (voir Figure C.1).

Le facteur de forme peut étre déduit des Figures 3,4 et 5 si la forme de la caractéristique de
variatign relative de tension correspond a une_dé€s caractéristiques de ces figures.|Si les
caractgristiques correspondent, procéder commé’suit:

t

— |trouver la durée T (en ms) appropriée a la caractéristique de variation de tension selon
la méthode indiquée aux Figtires 3, 4 et 5; le facteur de forme F recherché est ¢nsuite
obtenu a partir de cette valeur.

— [trouver la variation de tension relative maximale d ;. €

NOTE 3| Une extrapolation qui serait effectuée en dehors du domaine d'application de ces figures |pourrait
conduirg a des erreurs inacceptables.

4.2.5 | Utilisation de'la courbe P =1

Dans |e cas ou_ies 'variations de tension sont rectangulaires et de méme amplitude d,
séparéles par des’intervalles de temps égaux, la courbe de la Figure 2 peut servir a déduire
I'amplijude correspondant a Py, = 1 pour un taux de répétition particulier; cette amplityde est
appelég d)i,.La valeur du Py, correspondant a la variation de tension d est alors donnée par
Pst =d dlim'

4.3 Evaluation de la valeur du papillotement de longue durée, Py,

La valeur du papillotement de longue durée P doit étre calculée avec la valeur N = 12 (voir
6.5).

Il faut généralement évaluer la valeur du Py pour tous les appareils qui fonctionnent plus de
30 min sans arrét.

5 Limites

Les limites doivent s'appliquer aux fluctuations de tension et au papillotement aux bornes
d'alimentation du matériel soumis a essai, ces perturbations étant mesurées ou calculées
conformément a I'Article 4 dans les conditions d'essai définies a I'Article 6 et a I'"Annexe A.
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Les essais, effectués pour s'assurer de la conformité aux limites, sont considérés comme des
essais de type.

Les limites suivantes s'appliquent:

e lavaleur de Py ne doit pas étre supérieure a 1,0;
e la valeur de P ne doit pas étre supérieure a 0,65;

e Thax Correspondant a la valeur du temps cumulé pendant lequel d(z) présente un écart
supérieur a 3,3 % lors d'une variation de tension aux bornes de 'appareil en essai, ne doit
pas dépasser 500 ms;

° |a vwariationrelativa-mavimale-de la tansion
S et eratr e ate—ae—1a—te St

@D
(]
[0R
[}

passer3+31%;

P

e la yariation relative maximale de la tension d,,,,, ne doit pas dépasser:
a) |4 % s'il n'y a pas de condition supplémentaire;
b) |6 % pour les matériels

— commutés manuellement, ou

— commutés automatiquement plus de deux fois par jour, et dont le démarrdge est
retardé (le délai étant au minimum de plusieurs dizaines\de secondes) ou nmanuel,
suite a l'interruption de l'alimentation.

NOTE |a fréquence du cycle de fonctionnement est également limitée par les limites du P et du|P,. Par
exemple avec une valeur d_ . de 6 % produisant une variation de tepsion' rectangulaire d'une fréquence |de deux
par heure, on obtient une valeur P, d'environ 0,65.

c) |7 % pour les matériels

— qui sont sous surveillance pendant leur utilisation (par exemple: séche-cheveux,
aspirateurs, matériels de cuisine comme les mixeurs, matériels de jardinage
comme les tondeuses a gazon, outils portables comme les perceuses électfiques)
ou

— qui sont mis sous tension automatiquement, ou sont destinés a étre mis sous
tension manuellement, deux fois par jour au maximum, et dont le redémarrdge est
retardé (le délai étant au_minimum de plusieurs dizaines de secondes) ou nmanuel,
suite a l'interruption_de-Valimentation.

Dans |p cas d'un matériel,ayant plusieurs circuits de contréles séparés, en accord avec 6.6,
les limjtes b) et c) doivehtis'appliquer uniquement s'il existe un redémarrage avec refard ou
manuel suite a une coupure d'alimentation; pour tout matériel commuté automatiquemgnt qui
est mi$ sous tensian“immédiatement aprés une interruption d'alimentation, la limite ) doit
s'appliuer; pour4out matériel commuté manuellement, les limites b) ou c) doivent s'appliquer
suivani la fréquence de commutation.

Les ex|gences relatives a P, et P, ne doivent pas s'appliquer aux variations de tension dues a
une commutation manuelle.

Ces limites ne doivent pas s'appliquer aux commutations d'urgence ni aux interruptions
d'urgence.

6 Conditions d'essai

6.1 Généralités

Il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer les essais sur les appareils non susceptibles de produire
des fluctuations de tension ou un papillotement significatif. Si I'on considére qu'il est
nécessaire de réaliser des essais, I'appareil doit étre conforme a toutes les limites définies
dans |I'Article 5 pour les essais décrits en Annexe A, sauf s'il existe des exclusions
spécifiques pour un type particulier d'appareil.
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Il peut s'avérer nécessaire de déterminer si d'importantes fluctuations de tension sont
susceptibles de se produire, par un examen du diagramme du circuit et des spécifications des
matériels et par un essai fonctionnel sommaire.

Pour les variations de tension dues a une commutation manuelle, on estime que les matériels
sont conformes et qu'il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer d'autres essais si le courant appelé
efficace maximal (comprenant I'appel de courant) évalué toutes les demi-périodes de 10 ms
entre les passages par zéro ne dépasse pas 20 A et si le courant d'alimentation aprés I'appel
initial de courant varie avec une fluctuation de 1,5 A au maximum.

Si des méthodes de mesure sont utilisées, la variation relative maximale de tension d due

a une commutation-manuelle doit étre mesurée conformément a l'Annexe B

max

Les eqgsais réalisés afin de démontrer la conformité des appareils aux limites.daivent étre
effectulés en utilisant le circuit d'essai de la Figure 1.

Le circpit d'essai comporte:

e ung tension d'alimentation d'essai (voir 6.3);
e ung impédance de référence (voir 6.4);
e l'agpareil en essai (voir Annexe A);

e sirlécessaire, un flickermétre (voir la CEI 61000-4-15:2040).

Le chrIngement de tension relative dhp(t) peut étre) mesurée directement ou dédyite du
courant efficace, comme indiqué en 4.1. Pour déterminer la valeur du Py de l'appdreil en
essai, une des méthodes décrites en 4.2 doit étre utilisée. En cas de doute, le Py doit étre
mesur¢ en utilisant la méthode de référence avec un flickermétre.

NOTE Pans le cas d'essai d'un appareil multiphi@sé équilibré, on admet que la mesure d'une seule des trois
tensiong phase-neutre est suffisante.

6.2 ncertitude de mesure

La préfision de mesure de la\valeur du courant doit étre au moins égale a = (1 % + 10 mA),
ou le 1| % se référe a la valeur mesurée. Si l'angle de phase est utilisé a la place des cqurants
actifs et réactifs, I'erreur-ne doit pas dépasser + 2°.

Les parameétres directement mesurés (voir Articles 3 et 4) doivent étre déterminés avec une
incertifude totalé{meilleure que + 8 % de la valeur limite, ou £ 8 % de la valeur mesurée, la
valeur [la plus\grande étant retenue. L'impédance totale du circuit, a I'exclusion de I'appareil
en esdai, mais y compris I'impédance interne de la source d'alimentation, doit étre §gale a
I'impédance de référence. Il est nécessaire que la stabilité et la tolérance de cette impg¢dance
totale seten - : f i e

globate—de——E au long
de l'essai d'évaluation.

Si l'impédance de source n'est pas bien définie, par exemple si I'impédance de source est
sujette a des variations imprévisibles, une impédance dont la résistance et I'inductance sont
égales a l'impédance de référence peut étre connectée entre I'alimentation et les bornes de
I'appareil en essai. Des mesures de tensions peuvent ensuite étre faites aux bornes de
I'alimentation et aux bornes de I'appareil en essai. Dans ce cas, il faut que la variation relative
maximale de tension, d,,,4, aux bornes de l'alimentation soit inférieure a 20 % de la valeur
maximale d,,5, mesurée aux bornes de l'appareil.

NOTE La méthode présentée ci-dessus utilisant une source de tension avec une impédance non définie n’est pas
utilisée lorsque les valeurs mesurées sont proches des limites.
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6.3 Tension d'alimentation d'essai

La tension d'alimentation d'essai (tension en circuit ouvert) doit étre la tension assignée de
I'appareil. Si une plage de tension est indiquée pour I'équipement, la tension d'alimentation
doit étre 230 V monophasé ou 400 V en triphasé. La tension d'essai doit étre maintenue a la
tension nominale £ 2 %. La fréquence doit étre de 50 Hz + 0,25 Hz.

Le taux global de distorsion harmonique de la tension d'alimentation doit étre inférieur a 3 %.

Les fluctuations de tension d'alimentation en cours d'essai peuvent étre négligées si la valeur
du Pg produit par ces fluctuations est inférieure a 0,4. Si les mesures sont effectuées
directement en utilisant le réseau d'alimentation électrique cette condition dait étre vérifiée
avant et aprés chaque essai. Si les mesures sont effectuées en utilisant une-source
d'alimgntation contrblée, cette condition doit étre vérifiée au cours de I'étalonnage| de la
source|d'alimentation.

NOTE |es écarts de fréquence peuvent étre a I'origine d'une augmentation des valeurs P, etP,. Par conséquent,
la fréquence de 50 Hz est de préférence controlée a + 0,25 Hz prés, lors de I'essai de\réponse du flickermeétre
selon le$ Tableaux 1b et 2b de la CEI 61000-4-15:2010.

6.4 mpédance de référence

Pour un équipement en essai, I'impédance de référence, Z . définie dans la CEI/TR[60725
est une impédance utilisée par convention pour le calculiet la mesure des parameétres
directement mesurés, et des valeurs du Pg; et du Py,.

Les valeurs des impédances des différents éléments.sont indiquées a la Figure 1.

6.5 Période d'observation

La pérjode d'observation, Ty, pour I'évaluation des valeurs du papillotement, par mesure et
par sinmulation, ou en utilisant la méthodeé-analytique doit étre:

e poyrle Pg, T, =10 min;

e poyrle Py, T,=2h.

La pérjode d'observation_doit comprendre la partie du cycle complet de fonctionnement de
I'appareil essayé qui produit la séquence de variations de tension la plus défavorable.

En ce fui concerne-l'évaluation du Pg;, le cycle de fonctionnement doit étre répété de maniére
continye, sauf <spécification contraire a I'Annexe A. Pour un appareil qui d'arréte
automatiquement aprés un cycle de fonctionnement durant moins longtemps que la période
d'obsefvation; la durée minimale nécessaire au redémarrage de I'équipement doit étre incluse
dans |3 période d'observation.

En ce qui concerne [l'évaluation du P, lors de l'essai d'un appareil dont le cycle de
fonctionnement dure moins de 2 h et qui n'est pas normalement utilisé de maniére continue,
le cycle de fonctionnement ne doit pas étre répété sauf indication contraire a I'Annexe A.

NOTE Par exemple, dans le cas d'appareils dont le cycle de fonctionnement est de 45 min, cinq mesures
consécutives de valeurs du P sont effectuées pendant une durée totale de 50 min, et les sept valeurs du P
restantes correspondant a la période d'observation de 2 h sont considérées comme étant égales a zéro.

t

6.6 Conditions générales d'essai

Les paragraphes ci-dessous indiquent les conditions d'essai pour la mesure des fluctuations
de tension et du papillotement. Dans le cas d'appareils non mentionnés en Annexe A, il est
nécessaire d'établir des commandes ou programmes automatiques qui produisent la
séquence de variations de tension la plus défavorable en utilisant uniguement les séquences
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de commandes et programmes préconisées par le fabricant dans le mode d'emploi ou qui
sont susceptibles d'étre utilisés.

L'appareil doit étre essayé en l'état, tel qu’il a été fourni par le fabricant. Il peut étre
nécessaire d'effectuer des fonctionnements préliminaires des commandes de moteurs avant
les essais afin de s'assurer que les résultats obtenus correspondent bien a ceux qui seraient

obtenu

s lors d'un fonctionnement normal de I'appareil.

NOTE Les conditions de fonctionnement comprennent les conditions de charge mécanique et/ou électrique de

'appare

En ce qui concerne les moteurs, il est possible d'effectuer des mesures a rotor bloqué afin de

déter
du mo

Pour les équipements dotés de plusieurs circuits de contréle-commande- séparé

conditi

e chd

util

cor
e sj

I'en
Siles
consid
L'Anne

Iner la plus grande variation de tension efricace,
ur.

max:

bns sont les suivantes:

que circuit doit étre considéré comme un équipement unique sinsa vocation es
sé séparément, a condition que les commandes ne soient pas.congues de ma
hmuter simultanément;

les circuits de contréle-commande sont congus pourr commuter simultan
semble des circuits commandés est considéré comme>un seul appareil.

ystéme de contréle-commande ne régule qu'une~partie de la charge totale, on
Brer que les fluctuations de tension produites par l€s parties variables de la charg

xe A donne les conditions d'essai de type détaillées pour certains appareils.

Se produlsant lors du demarrage
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d'étre
hiere a

Ement,
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Légend¢
G spource de tension, conformément a 6.3
EUT 4qppareil en essai
M dppareil de mesure
S S
dléments:
Hy=0,24 O JjX, = 0,15 Q a 50 Hz;
Hy = 0,16 Q; JXy = 0,10.2:&°50 Hz.
NOTE 1|Les éléments comprennent l'impédance réelle du générateur.
NOTE 2
NOTE 3
de courgnt dans le filrde neutre.

F

Quand les impédances) de source ne sont pas bien définies, voir 6.2.

ource d'alimentation constituée par le générateur de tension G et I'impédance de référence Z

En général, les, charges triphasées sont équilibrées et Ry et X, peuvent étre négligées, car il n

gure I°=~Réseau de référence pour alimentations monophasées et triphaség
dérivées d'une alimentation triphasée, quatre conducteurs

bvec les

'y a pas

S
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‘_\_ Voir I'Article 5 pour les limites dans cette zone
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NOTE [l 200 variations de tension par minute donnent un papilotement de 10 Hz.
NOTE 2|L’Annexe D inclut un tableau de correspondance numérique a la Figure 2, extrait| de
CEI/TR $1000-3-7:2008.
Figure 2 — Courbe pour Pg=1 des variations de tension rectangulaires équidistanptes
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Figure 3 — Facteurs de forme F pour des caractéristiques
de tension en double échelon et en rampe
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Figurg 4 — Facteurs de forme F pour des caractéristiques rectangulaires et triangt
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NOTE T, =1t;—t, T;=1t,—t, (voir Figure C.1).
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Figure 5 — Facteurs de forme F des caractéristiques de tension

de démarrage de moteurs pour différents temps de front
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Annexe A
(normative)

Application des limites et conditions d'essai type
pour équipements particuliers

1:2013

A.1 Conditions d'essais des cuisiniéres
A.1.1 Généralités
L'évaldation du P, ne doit pas étre requise pour les cuisinieres destinées a unehutilisation
domestique. Sauf indication contraire, la mesure du Py doit étre effectuéedans des
conditipns de température stable.
Chaqug partie chauffante doit étre essayée séparément comme suit:
A.1.2 Plaques chauffantes
Les esjsais de plaques chauffantes doivent étre réalisés a l'aide de casseroles ordinalres de
diameétre, de hauteur et avec la quantité d'eau indiqués ci-dessous:
Tableau A.1 — Conditions d'essai pour_fes plaques chauffantes
Diameétgre de la plaque chauffante, Hauteur de la casserole, Quantité d'eau,
en mm en mm eng
145 enviroh 140 1 000 + 50
180 enlviron 140 1 500 + 50
220 environ 120 2 000 £ 50
Il est ngcessaire de compenser les pertes par évaporation pendant la durée de l'essai.
Au colrrs de tous les essais suivants, la plaque chauffante doit étre conforme aux [limites

indiquges a I'Article 5,

a) Ga
se
la

b) Ga

mme de température d'ébullition: la commande de la plaque est réglée afin qu
maintienng tout juste au point d'ébullition. L'essai est reconduit cinqg fois, et I'on
aleur_moeyenne des résultats.

mme.de température de friture: on remplit la casserole non couverte avec de I'h

sili

e l'eau
calcule

uile de

CON€ jusqu'a un niveau correspondant a 1,5 fois la quantité d'eau indiquée

sur le

Tableau A.1. On régle la commande de la plaque pour obtenir 180 °C, température

me

surée par un thermocouple plongé au centre géométrique de I'huile.

c) Gamme totale de puissance: on vérifie la gamme totale de puissance de maniére continue
pendant une période d'observation de 10 min. Si les boutons de réglage ont des niveaux
de puissance distincts, tous les niveaux sont essayés jusqu'a un maximum de 20. S'il n'y a
pas de niveaux distincts, la gamme totale est divisée en 10 pas égaux. Les mesures sont

alo

A1.3

rs effectuées en débutant au niveau de puissance le plus élevé.

Fours

Le four doit étre essayé vide avec la porte fermée. Le réglage est ajusté afin qu'un
thermocouple fixé au centre géométrique du four indique une température moyenne de
220 °C pour les fours classiques et 200 °C pour les fours a air pulsé.
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A.1.4 Grills

Le grill doit étre essayé vide, porte fermée, sauf indication contraire du fabricant. Si I'appareil
est doté d'un systéme de réglage, la fonction grill doit étre réglée au niveau le plus bas, au
niveau moyen et au niveau le plus élevé; le plus mauvais résultat doit étre retenu.

A.1.5 Combiné four/grill

Le combiné four/grill doit étre essayé vide, porte fermée. L'appareil est réglé de telle maniére
qu'un thermocouple fixé au centre géométrique du combiné mesure une température
moyenne de 250 °C ou la température disponible la plus proche de cette valeur.

A.1.6 Fours a micro-ondes

Le four a micro-ondes ou la fonction micro-ondes d'un four combiné doit étre~essayé en
utilisant un récipient de verre rempli avec 1 000 g+ 50 g d'eau. Les essais -doivent étre
effectugs au niveau le plus bas, au niveau moyen et a un troisieme niveau qui/correspohd a la
plus haute puissance réglable inférieure ou égale a 90 % de la puissance/maximale; Je plus
mauvajs résultat doit étre retenu.

A.2 |Conditions d'essai pour I'éclairage et les matériels similaires

Les conditions d'essai suivantes doivent étre appliquées)aux matériels dont la fonction
premiére est de générer, et/ou réguler et/ou distribuer le{rayonnement optique au moyen de
lampeg a incandescence, de lampes a décharge ou de)DELs.

De tel$ matériels doivent étre soumis a l'essai au’moyen d'une lampe de méme puissance
que la[puissance assignée au matériel. Si le systéme d'éclairage comprend plus d'une Jampe,
toutes [les lampes doivent étre utilisées.

Les évaluations de Py et P sont nécessaires uniquement pour les systemes d'éclairage
susceftibles de produire du papillotement, comme par exemple: les éclairages de
discothéques et les systémes réglés. automatiquement.

Aucung¢ limite ne doit s'appliquer aux ampoules individuelles, par exemple les lampes a
ballast|électronique intégreles ampoules a incandescence et les tubes fluorescents.

On es]‘ime que les éclairages composés de lampes a incandescence dont la puissance est
inférielire ou égalera 1 000 W, de lampes a décharge dont la puissance est inférieure a
600 W|et de DELs dont la puissance est inférieure ou égale a 200 W, sont conformgs aux
limites| de dyay indiquées dans la présente norme et qu'ils ne doivent pas étre soimis a
I'essai] Les éclairages dont la puissance en watts est supérieure et qui ne peuvent pas étre
conformés,a la présente partie de la CEI 61000 doivent étre soumis a un raccordement

H'H L L L ol od000.9 4.4
conditiormretsetomrta €E+H64666=-3=14-

On estime que les ballasts font partie des éclairages et qu'il n'est pas requis de les soumettre
aux essais.

A.3 Conditions d'essai pour les lave-linge

Le lave-linge doit étre essayé pendant un programme de lavage complet intégrant le cycle de
lavage normal, rempli avec la quantité assignée de vétements de coton prélavé double ourlet,
de taille approximative 70 cm x 70 cm, d'un poids a sec de 140 g/m2 a 175 g/mZ2.

La température de I'eau de remplissage doit étre
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e 65°C +5 °C pour les lave-linge sans élément chauffant et destinés a étre raccordés a une
alimentation d'eau chaude;

e 15°C + 10 °C, — 5 °C pour les autres lave-linge.

Pour les lave-linge avec un programmateur, le programme coton 60 °C sans prélavage, s'il
est disponible, doit étre utilisé, sinon le programme normal sans prélavage doit étre utilisé. Si
le lave-linge contient des éléments chauffants qui ne sont pas contrblés par le
programmateur, I'eau doit étre chauffée a 65 °C £ 5 °C avant le démarrage de la premiere
période de lavage.

Si le lave-linge contient des éléments chauffants et n'intégre pas de programmateur, I'eau doit

étre chauffée—2—90—"C+5*Couplus—bas—sttes—conditions—stabtes—sont—étabties;—=yant le

démarrage de la premiére période de lavage.

N

Négliger la commutation simultanée du chauffage et du moteur dans I'évaluation’de df,, d,;,«

Pg et P, doivent étre évalués. Lors du calcul de la valeur de Py, le temps de fonctionnement
du lave-linge doit étre diment pris en compte. Voir 6.5.

A.4 |Conditions d'essai pour les séche-linge

Le séche-linge doit fonctionner avec un tambour rempli~de textile ayant une masse, dans les
conditipns séches, de 50 % de la charge maximale définie dans le manuel d'instructiong.

approximativement égale a 70 cm x 70 cm, dont la masse est comprise entre 140 g/m2 et
175 g/ 2 3 sec. Le matériau doit étre mouillé par une eau dont la température pst de
25 °C £ 5 °C et une masse égale a 60 % _de“celle du textile initial.

Le m?{.‘ériau textile consiste en des piéces de coton a double ourlet prélavées, d¢ taille

S'il existe une jauge permettant d'évaluer le degré de séchage, I'essai doit étre effegtué au
niveau/maximal et minimal.

Pg; et B, doivent étre évalugs.

A.5 |Conditions d'éssai pour les réfrigérateurs

Les réfrigérateurs doivent étre essayés en fonctionnement continu, porte fermee. Le
thermgstat est réglé a la moitié de la plage de réglage. L'armoire doit étre vide et non
chauff¢e., LLaymesure doit étre effectuée lorsque le régime de stabilité de la températlire est
atteint) Pget Py ne doivent pas étre évalués.

A.6 Conditions d'essai des photocopieurs, imprimantes laser et appareils
similaires

L'appareil doit étre essayé pour déterminer le Py a la cadence maximale de copiage.
L'original a photocopier/imprimer est une feuille blanche vierge, et le papier des copies doit
avoir un poids de 80 g/m2, sauf indication contraire du fabricant.

La valeur du P); est obtenue en mode d'attente.

A.7 Conditions d'essai des aspirateurs

Le P, et le Py ne doivent pas étre évalués pour les aspirateurs.
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A.8 Conditions d'essai pour les mixeurs alimentaires

Le Pg; et le Py ne doivent pas étre évalués pour les mixeurs alimentaires.

A.9 Conditions d'essai pour les outils portables

Le P, ne doit pas étre évalué pour les outils portables. Le P, ne doit pas étre évalué pour les
outils portables sans éléments chauffants. Dans le cas des outils portables dotés d'éléments
chauffants, le P doit étre évalué de la maniére suivante.

L'outil 'arréte

automatiquement, auquel cas 6.5 s'applique.

A.10 |Conditions d'essai pour les séche-cheveux

Le Py|ne doit pas étre évalué pour les seche-cheveux manuels. (En’ ce qui copcerne

I'évalugtion du P, l'appareil est mis en marche et fonctionne en continu pendant 10 min ou
st

jusqu'g ce qu'il s'arréte automatiquement, auquel cas 6.5 s'applique’

Dans Ig cas des séche-cheveux comportant un réglage de puissance, la plage de puissance
totale doit étre essayée en continu pendant une périodeCd'observation de 10 min.|Si les
interrupteurs de réglage comportent des niveaux de puissance distincts, tous les niveaux
doivent étre essayés jusqu'a un maximum de 20 niveaux,/S'il n'y a pas de niveaux distincts, la
gamme totale est divisée en 10 pas égaux. Les mesures doivent alors étre effectug¢es en
commae@ncant par le niveau de puissance le plus éleveé.

A.11 |Conditions d'essai pour les récepteurs de télévision, les équipements
audio, les ordinateurs, DVD ef’matériels électroniques similaires

De telg matériels, prévus pour étre utilisés par des clients résidentiels, doivent étre egsayés
pour prouver la conformité uniguement avec la limite d,,,, appropriée dans |'Artide 5 si
aucuneg autre condition d'essai spéciale de I’Annexe A n'est applicable.

A.12 |Conditions d'éssai pour les chauffe-eau électriques

Pour les chauffeseau directs sans contréle électronique, seul d. doit étre évalué en
enclenghant et-déclenchant I'élément chauffant (séquence 0 — P ,, — 0).

Pour l¢s_ chauffe-eau directs avec contrdle électronique, il est nécessaire de sélectionner la
tempéTature de sortie de I'eau de maniére a pouvoir reproduire toutes les consommatipns de
puissance électrique entre P, et P55 n faisant varier le débit d'eau. P, est défini comme
étant la puissance maximale qui puisse étre choisie et P,;, > 0 comme la puissance minimale
pouvant étre sélectionnée.

NOTE 1 Pour certains appareils, la puissance maximale P
puissance nominale.

max Pouvant étre sélectionnée peut étre inférieure a la

La valeur de température réglée doit rester inchangée pendant toute la durée de I'essai.

A partir d'un débit d'eau correspondant a la consommation de puissance maximale, P, ce
débit doit étre réduit en 20 pas successifs approximativement égaux jusqu'a la consommation
de puissance minimale, P,
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